




August 9, 1994

Burk E. Delventhal

Office of City Attorney

City and County of San Francisco

Room 306 City Hall

San Francisco, CA  94102-4682






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-94-207

Dear Mr. Delventhal:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco regarding the "gift" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


If the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco accepts

a gift from PG & E of a vehicle conversion kit for exclusive use in the vehicle assigned to the Office of the Mayor would a gift to the mayor result? 

CONCLUSION


If PG & E limits the use of the gift to the vehicle assigned to the Office of the Mayor, a gift to the Mayor would result.

FACTS


The City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), in coordination with the Air Resources Board, is in the process of evaluating technologies for reducing emission levels in city vehicles.  The primary purpose for the project is to better evaluate future purchases of city vehicles to comply with the State's future mandated lower emission standards. 


As part of the project, Pacific, Gas and Electric (PG & E) proposes to make a gift of the use of a clean air vehicle conversion kit, and its installation, to the City and County of San Francisco for a period of approximately two years.  PG & E will utilize the data from the project for its own evaluation of the equipment.


PG & E wishes to limit the use of the conversion kit to the city vehicle assigned to the Office of the Mayor, for use during official city business. 
The Office of the Mayor currently has one vehicle assigned to it which is used by the person who holds the Office of the Mayor for official city business.  The approximate value of the kit and conversion is $2,500 to $3,000.  


San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.116 authorizes department heads, including the Mayor, to accept gifts directly on behalf of the City which do not exceed $5,000, where the gifts are made for the use of the City in connection with a matter under the control of the department head.  

ANALYSIS


Section 82028 defines the term "gift" and provides in pertinent part:


(a)  "Gift" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received....


The use of the conversion kit and its installation and removal constitutes a gift under the Act.  To determine whether a gift has been made to an official's agency, and not to the official who uses it, Regulation 18944.2(a) provides that the following criteria must be satisfied: 


(1)
The agency receives and controls the payment.


(2)  The payment is used for official agency business.


(3)  The agency, in its sole discretion, determines the specific official or officials who shall use the payment.  However, the donor may identify a specific purpose for the agency's use of the payment, so long as the donor does not designate the specific official or officials who may use the payment.


(4)  The agency memorializes the payment in a written public record which embodies the requirements of subdivisions (a)(1) to (a)(3) of this regulation set forth above and which:



(A)  Identifies the donor and the official, officials, or class of officials
receiving or using the payment;


(B)  Describes the official agency use and the nature and amount of the payment; and


(C)  Is filed with the agency official who maintains the records of the agency's statements of economic interests where the agency has a specific office for the maintenance of such statements, or where no specific office exists for the maintenance of such statements, at a designated office of the agency, and the filing is done within 30 days of the receipt of the payment by the agency.


You have indicated that PG & E proposes to make a gift of a clean air vehicle conversion kit, and its installation, to the City and County of San Francisco for a period of approximately two years.  Of course, the City and County of San Francisco is a permissible agency which may receive and control the payment.  (Regulation 18944.1(a)(1); Sections 82003 and 82041.)


However, PG & E wishes to limit the use of the conversion kit to the city vehicle assigned to the Office of the Mayor.  The vehicle is used by the Mayor.  Thus, the question you pose is whether PG & E can make a gift to the city, but limit its use for a specific official, without the official having received a gift.  


Regulation 18944.2 sets forth specific criteria for determining when a gift under the Act is a gift to an agency rather than to the public official who benefits from or uses the gift.  Under the regulation, if a public official who is the intended recipient of a gift accepts the gift on behalf of his or her agency, the official has received a reportable gift.


Specifically, pursuant to subdivision (a)(3) of Regulation 18944.2, the agency in its sole discretion must determine the specific official or officials who shall use the payment.  In addition, while the donor may identify a specific purpose for the agency's use of the payment, the donor cannot designate the specific official or official who shall use the gift.


As noted above, PG & E wishes to limit the use of the conversion kit to the city vehicle assigned to the Office of the Mayor, which is for the Mayor's use or a person acting as the Mayor.  We conclude that if PG & E limits the "use" of the equipment to the Office of the Mayor as you have described, the donor has designated a specific official for purposes of the regulation, and, therefore, the agency will not, in its own discretion, determine the specific official or officials who shall use the gift.  Consequently, a gift to the Mayor would result.


Accordingly, it would be contrary to the provisions of the regulation for the Mayor to accept the gift on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco under these facts. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

